operating decision maker of the Group. The Group's operating segments reflect its organisational and management structures in place at the

reporting date. The Executive Committee reviews information from internal reporting based on these segments in order to assess performance

and to allocate resources. The segments are differentiated by whether the customers are individuals or corporate entities. Treasury is identified

as a separate segment on the basis that the risks are materially different to other segments.

The segmental basis of presentation has been changed and the prior year presentation has been restated, to report separately those business

areas which are in run-off within legacy. Accordingly, the Group has identified three segments, Retail Banking, SME Business Banking and

Treasury as part of its core business. In 2018, the analysis was based on Retail, Corporate, Optimum, Treasury and Other. The table below shows

the segmental information as reported in 2019, with comparatives on the following page as restated. A reconciliation is also shown on the following

pages to show the impact of the change in segments.

 Core
Legacy &

unallocated Group 2019 Retail SME Treasury Total

Net interest income 248.8 38.9 22.9 310.6 (0.6) 310.0

Other operating income 13.6 16.6 15.4 45.6 3.3 48.9

Operating income 262.4 55.5 38.3 356.2 2.7 358.9

Net credit impairment (losses)/gains (1.6) 3.3 - 1.7 0.8 2.5

Operating expenses   (381.1)

Underlying loss   (19.7)

Strategic project costs   (96.6)

Legacy net customer redress charge   (63.5)

Surrendered Loss Debtor revaluation   14.6

Gain on shares revaluation   18.1

Gain on share sales   3.1

Loss on asset sales   (8.1)

Statutory profit/(loss) before tax   (152.1)

 Core
Legacy &

unallocated Group 2018 (re-stated) Retail SME Treasury Total

Net interest income 277.2 40.6 35.7 353.5 5.9 359.4

Other operating income/(expense) 13.2 16.7 (3.6) 26.3 6.4 32.7

Operating income 290.4 57.3 32.1 379.8 12.3 392.1

Net credit impairment (losses)/gains (6.8) 9.7 - 2.9 2.6 5.5

Operating expenses   (374.0)

Underlying profit   23.6

Strategic project costs   (94.3)

Legacy net customer redress charge   (31.7)

Surrendered Loss Debtor revaluation   (28.1)

Gain on shares revaluation   2.0

Gain on share sales   0.2

Loss on asset sales   -

Guaranteed Minimum Pensions   (12.4)

Statutory profit/(loss) before tax   (140.7)

The re-allocation to report separately those business areas in run-off within legacy in 2018 is shown below:

2018  Retail SME1 Treasury Optimum
Legacy &

unallocated2
Total

Segmental result as reported3 295.8 73.7 2.1 14.0 (526.3) (140.7)

Re-allocation (12.2) (6.7) 30.0 (14.0) 2.9 -

Segmental result as re-stated3 283.6 67.0 32.1 - (523.4) (140.7)

1. The SME segment was previously named Corporate.

2. The Legacy & unallocated balance previously included Other and unallocated.

3. Segmental result is operating income less net credit impairment (losses)/gains. Expenditure is not allocated between segments.

The table below represents the reconciliation of the income statement on an underlying basis and the consolidated income statement on a statutory

basis. The underlying result is the basis on which information is presented to the chief operating decision maker and is a non-statutory, alternative

performance measure used to monitor progress against the strategy. It is described in more detail within the strategic report, including why this

alternative measure is produced and the rationale for the adjustments on which it is based.

  Removal of:

2019
IFRS

statutory

Volatile

items1

Strategic

projects

Legacy

customer

redress

charges

Non-recurring2
Underlying

basis

Net interest income 310.0 - - - - 310.0

Other operating income/(expense) 76.6 (32.7) - - 5.0 48.9

Operating income 386.6 (32.7) - - 5.0 358.9

Operating expenses

(477.7)

-

96.6

-

-

(381.1)

Net customer redress charge (63.5) - - 63.5 - -

Net credit impairment gains 2.5 - - - - 2.5

Statutory (loss)/profit before tax (152.1) (32.7) 96.6 63.5 5.0 (19.7)

1. In the year ended 2019, this comprises the impact of the revaluation of the Surrendered Loss Debtor (£14.6m) and the revaluation gain on

equity shares (£18.1m).

2. In the year ended 2019, this comprises the loss recognised on the sale of Optimum mortgage assets (£8.1m) offset by the gain on Vocalink

shares (£3.1m).

  Removal of:

2018 – re-stated
IFRS

statutory

Volatile

items1

Strategic

projects

Legacy

customer

redress

charges

Non-recurring2
Underlying

basis

Net interest income 359.4 - - - - 359.4

Other operating income/(expense) 9.3 26.1 - (2.5) (0.2) 32.7

Operating income 368.7 26.1 - (2.5) (0.2) 392.1

Operating expenses

(480.7)

-

94.3

-

12.4

(374.0)

Net customer redress charge (34.2) - - 34.2 - -

Net credit impairment gains 5.5 - - - - 5.5

Statutory (loss)/profit before tax (140.7) 26.1 94.3 31.7 12.2 23.6

1. In the year ended 2018, this comprises the impact of the revaluation of the Surrendered Loss Debtor (£28.1m) and the revaluation gain on

equity shares (£2.0m).

2. In the year ended 2018, this comprises the impact of past GMP pension service costs (£12.4m) offset by the gains on sale of shares (£0.2m).

The table below represents the segmental analysis of assets and liabilities.

 Core

2019 Retail SME Treasury Total
Legacy &

unallocated

Underlying

basis

Segment assets 16,588.4 184.4 4,524.2 21,297.0 2,138.5 23,435.5

Segment liabilities 16,745.7 2,118.7 2,501.0 21,365.4 458.2 21,823.6

 Core

2018 – re-stated Retail1 SME2 Treasury Total
Legacy &

unallocated

Underlying

basis

Segment assets 15,846.7 291.3 4,501.9 20,639.9 2,462.9 23,102.8

Segment liabilities 16,595.3 1,999.7 2,309.3 20,904.3 448.4 21,352.7

1. Retail assets are lower by £125.1m than as previously reported due to the re-segmentation. Retail liabilities are unchanged.

2. SME assets are lower by £872.0m than as previously reported for corporates due to the re-segmentation. SME liabilities are lower by £118.9m.

Note 2. Related party transactions

Parent, subsidiary and ultimate controlling party

As at 31 December 2019, the Group had two significant shareholders: SP Coop Investments, Ltd and Anchorage Illiquid Opportunities Offshore

Master V L.P, each holding over 20% of the B shares of the Holding Company, and therefore considered to be related parties.